BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS

BUSINESS/LEGISLATIVE MEETING
Tuesday, May 14, 2019
7:00 PM

Call to Order

Pledge

Attendance

Retirement Recognitions

Public Comment

Board President’s Report

Board Minutes

Nominations for the
Office of Treasurer

MINUTES

President Patricia Ann Shaw called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

The meeting opened with the pledge to the flag.

Those present included: Mr. Cesario, Ms. Crowell, Mr. LaPorte, Ms. Lindsey, Mrs.
Lydon, Ms. Pauchnik, Mr. Raso and Ms. Shaw. Also present were Dr. William P.
Stropkaj, Superintendent; Dr. Shannon Varley, Director of Curriculum, Instruction,
Assessment and Staff Development; Mr. Joseph Kubiak, Business Manager; Mr. Michael
Brungo, Solicitor; and Mrs. Maureen S. Myers, Board Secretary/Recording Secretary.
Mr. Brownlee was absent.

Dr. Stropkaj recognized and thanked Mr. DeSimone and Ms. Flowers for their many
years of service to the District.

PUBLIC COMMENT

BOARD PRESIDENT’S REPORT - Ms. Patricia Ann Shaw

BOARD MINUTES

On the motion of Ms. Lydon, seconded by Ms. Lindsey, the Board approved the
Work Session Minutes of April 9, 2019 and the Business/Legislative Minutes of
April 16, 2019.

Motion carried 8-0

NOMINATIONS FOR THE OFFICE OF TREASURER

The following motion was made by Mrs. Lydon, seconded by Ms. Linsey:

It is recommended that the Board accept the nominations for the Office of
Treasurer to serve for a one-year term beginning July 1, 2019.



e Mr. Cesario nominated Ms. Lindsey for the Office of Treasurer; no further
nominations were received. Mrs. Lydon closed the nomination for Office of
Treasurer, seconded by Mr. Cesario.

A roll call vote was taken.
Roll Call Vote AYES NAYS

Mr. LaPorte
Ms. Crowell
Mr. Cesario
Mr. Raso
Mrs. Lydon
Ms. Lindsey
Ms. Pauchnik
Ms. Shaw

Election of Treasurer Ms. Lindsey was elected Treasurer.

Termination of TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT OF NON-PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE
Employment 2019-4683

On the motion of Ms. Lindsey, seconded by Mrs. Lydon, having issued a Letter of
Termination placing employee # 2019-4683 on Notice of her potential termination
as a Professional employee in accordance with the mandates of Section 514 of the
Public School Code of 1949, as amended, and said employee having elected not
to respond to said Notice of Termination, the Board approved the dismissal of the
employee from further employment, effective immediately.

Motion carried 8-0

Appointment of VVoting APPOINTMENT OF VOTING DELEGATE FOR THE PSBA
Delegate for the PSBA DELEGATE ASSEMBLY MEETING

Delegate Assembly Meting
On the motion of Ms. Lindsey, seconded by Mr. Raso, the Board approved the
appointment of Mrs. Theresa Lydon as the voting delegate to participate in the
PSBA Delegate Assembly to be held on Friday, October 18, 2019.

For Information Only

The Delegate Assembly Meeting occurs at the conclusion of the regularly
scheduled events of the main PASA-PSBA School Leadership Conference.
Voting delegates are not required to pay a registration fee in order to participate in
the Delegate Assembly.

Motion carried 8-0

PA Department of Ed. PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION




On the motion of Mrs. Lydon, seconded by Ms. Crowell, the Board approved Dr.
Stropkaj to submit to the Pennsylvania Department of Education if needed, for
August 23, 2018, to be declared an Act 80 Day for the purpose of curricular/staff
development.

Motion carried 8-0

For Information Only FOR INFORMATION ONLY

I.  Parkway West Career and Technology Center Report Ms. Annie Shaw

e Overall NOOCTI pass rate was 97% for this year, up from 94% last year.
¢ 26 Keystone Oaks students make the Director List.
e Parkway was awarded a school safety grant.

Il. SHASDA Report Mr. Santo Raso

e Dr. Stropkaj talked about the April 27 Spring Conference that SHASDA
hosted. Two (2) Keystone Oaks students were recognized.

I1l.  PSBA/Legislative Report Mrs. Theresa Lydon

e There is a fast track going on with certain bills. PSBA is only supporting
about half of them.

IV. News from the Boroughs
Executive Session EXECUTIVE SESSION - There was no Executive Session held tonight.

Superintendent’s Report | SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT - Dr. William P. Stropkaj
Second Reading Po. 246 SECOND READING POLICY 246: STUDENT WELLNESS

On the motion of Mrs. Lydon, seconded by Mr. Cesario, the Board approved the
SECOND READING of Policy 246: Student Wellness.

Motion carried 8-0
Professional Development | PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

On the motion of Mr. Raso, seconded by Ms. Lindsey, the Board approved the
following conference requests:

Dr. William Stropkaj PASA-PSBA School Leadership Conference  $3,700.00
Mrs. Theresa Lydon Hershey Lodge & Convention Center (Total for both)
Hershey, Pennsylvania
October 15 — 18, 2019

Mrs. Carol Persin International Society for Technology in Education (ISTE)
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Philadelphia, Pennsylvania $780.60
June 23 — 26, 2019

For Information Only

This cost to be paid from Title IV funds.

Ms. Kaitlyn Caron First Steps in Music Certification Course $857.80
Grove City College
Grove City, Pennsylvania
July 22 — 26, 2019

For Information Only

This cost to be paid from Title 1V funds.

Motion carried 8-0

e Dr. Stropkaj brought to the Boards attention about a Safety Grant that the District had
applied for back in the fall. The funds received from the Grant will be used for security
equipment.

Education Report EDUCATION REPORT — Mrs. Theresa Lydon

Adoption of Textbooks ADOPTION OF TEXTBOOKS FOR THE 2019/2020 SCHOOL YEAR

On the motion of Mrs. Lydon, seconded by Ms. Lindsey, the Board approved the

adoption and purchase (approximate cost listed below) of the following textbooks

for the 2019/2020 school year:

Textbook Publisher Price

Chemistry: Matter and Change McGraw Hill, 2017 $12,902.40
(120 copies @ $107.52)

Physical Science McGraw Hill, 2017 $8,064.00
(75 copies @ $107.52)

Forensic Science Cengage, 2016 $5,825.00
(50 copies @ $116.50)

Hole’s Essentials of Human Anatomy McGraw Hill, 2018 $7,030.50

and Physiology (50 copies @ $140.61)
Parents and Their Child Goodheart-Wilcox, 2015 $2,499.00

(25 copies @ $99.96)
Working with Young Children Goodheart-Wilcox, 2016 $2,666.00

(25 copies @ $106.64)



Textbooks on Display

Pupil Personnel Report

ESY Agreement

Population Health
Innovations Agreement

Spanish 3 McGraw Hill, 2016 $6,581.55
(85 copies @ $77.43)

e A discussion was had regarding the Adoption of Textbooks for the 2019/2020 school year.
Motion carried 8-0
TEXTBOOKS ON DISPLAY FOR THE 2019/2020 SCHOOL YEAR

On the motion of Mrs. Lydon, seconded by Ms. Lindsey, the Board approved the
following textbooks be place on display for review for thirty (30) days:

Textbook Publisher

Discovering Our Past: A History of the McGraw Hill, 2018
World (6™ Grade)

Discovering Our Past: A History of the McGraw Hill, 2018
United States (7™ and 8" Grade)

e A discussion was had regarding the Textbooks on display for the 2019/2020
school year.

Motion carried 8-0
PUPIL PERSONNEL REPORT - Dr. William P. Stropkaj

ESY AGREEMENT WITH THE DAY SCHOOL AT THE CHILDREN’S
INSTITUTE

On the motion of Mrs. Lydon, seconded by Mr. Cesario, the Board approved the ESY
Service Agreement between The Children’s Institute Day School and the Keystone Oaks
School District for services related to a District student effective June 19, 2019 through
July 17, 2019.

Motion carried 8-0

POPULATION HEALTH INNOVATIONS, INC. AGREEMENT

On the motion of Mrs. Lydon, seconded by Mr. Cesario, the Board approved the
Agreement between Population Health Innovations, Inc. and the Keystone Oaks School
District through July, 2022.

For Information Only

Population Health Innovations, Inc. provides the Health eTools for electronic medical
records that the District has been participating in for several years.
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AIlU Education Services
Agreement

Pupil Personnel Report
Appointments

Professional Employee

Substitute Custodian

Summer/Pre-Season
Coaching Positions

Motion carried 8-0

ALLEGHENY INTERMEDIATE UNIT — EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT 2019/2020

On the motion of Mrs. Lydon, seconded by Mr. Cesario, the Board approved the
Allegheny Intermediate Unit’s Education Services Agreement for the 2019/2020 school
year.

For Information Only

This agreement reflects Special Education and Pupil Personnel services if and when these
services would be incurred.

Motion carried 8-0
PUPIL PERSONNEL REPORT - Dr. William P. Stropkaj
APPOINTMENTS

A. Professional Employee

On the motion of Mr. Cesario, seconded by Mr. LaPorte, in compliance with the
Keystone Oaks Education Association Collective Bargaining Agreement 2017-
2020, the Board approved the employment of:

Sarah Streit

Speech Therapist — Dormont Elementary/Keystone Oaks Middle School/Keystone
Oaks High School

Effective: Retroactive to January 21, 2019

Salary: $45,500.00 (M, Level 2) (pro-rated)

Motion carried 8-0

B. Substitute Custodian

On the motion of Mr. Cesario, seconded by Mrs. Lydon, the Board approved,
Julia Beadle, as a substitute custodian retroactive to April 23, 2019.

Motion carried 8-0

SUMMER/PRE-SEASON COACHING POSITIONS

On the motion of Mr. Cesario, seconded by Ms. Lindsey, in compliance with the
Keystone Oaks Education Association Agreement 2017/2020, the Board approved
the following coaches for the 2019 Summer/Pre-Season with payment of $20.00 per
hour:

Sport Coach



Finance Report

Accounts Payable

Boys Soccer Sotiri Tsourekis

Girls Soccer Roman Nardozi

Cross Country Judith Fritz
Sarah Hardner

Lainey Resetar

Softball Mark Kaminski
Kristen Kaminski

Football Greg Perry

Jim Feeney

Jeff Sieg

Russ Klein

Steve McCormick
Tennis Leslie Leopold

Girls Volleyball Mike O’Leary
David Harouse

Golf Dennis Sarchet
Motion carried 8-0

FINANCE REPORT - Dr. William P. Stropkaj

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE APPROVAL LISTS THROUGH APRIL 30, 2019

On the motion of Ms. Lindsey, seconded by Mrs. Lydon, the Board approved the

following Accounts Payable lists as presented in the Finance Package:

A. General Fund as of April 30, 2019 (Check No. 59293-59490)
Risk Management as of April 30, 2019 (None)

Food Service Fund as of April 30, 2019 (Check No. 9152)
Athletics as of April 30, 2019 (Check No. 2122-2134)
Capital Reserve as of April 30, 2019 (Check No. 1621)
Compensated Absences Fund as of April 30, 2019 (None)

@ m m o O W

. OPEB Fund as of April 30, 2019 (None)
TOTAL

Motion carried 8-0

$739,627.68

$0.00
$855.00
$13,074.63
$14,194.70
$0.00
$0.00

$767,752.01



FOR INFORMATION ONLY

l. EXPENDITURE/REVENUE 2018 — 2019 BUDGET to ACTUAL / PROJECTION

2018-2019 2018-2019 OVER
BUDGET 10 MONTH (UNDER)
ACCT DESCRIPTION TOTAL APRIL/ACTUAL BUDGET
Revenue
6000 Local Revenue Sources $ 30,014,864 $ 29,364,468 $ (650,396)
7000 State Revenue Sources $ 12,065,343 $ 7,768,248 $ (4,297,095)
8000 Federal Revenue Sources $ 849,422 $ 604,857 $ (244,565)
Total Revenue $ 42,929,629 $ 37,737,573 $ (5,192,056)
(OVER)
UNDER
BUDGET
Expenditures
100 Salaries $ 16,783,162 $ 11,678,536 $ 5,104,626
200 Benefits $ 10,702,403 $ 7,426,596 $ 3,275,807
300 Professional/Technical
Senices $ 1,574,811 $ 1,075,470 $ 499,341
400 Property Senices $ 1,079,511 $ 884,675 $ 194,836
500 Other Senices $ 5,225,206 $ 4,202,675 $ 1,022,531
600 Supplies/Books $ 1,417,523 $ 1,253,588 $ 163,935
700 Equipment/Property $ 530,282 $ 470,346 $ 59,936
800 Other Objects $ 641,126 $ 599,990 $ 41,136
900 Other Financial Uses $ 4,975,605 $ 4,695,108 $ 280,497
Total Expenditures $ 42,929,629 $ 32,286,984 $ 10,642,645
Revenues exceeding
Expenditures $ - 3 5,450,589 $ 5,450,589
Other Financing
Sources/(Uses)
Interfund Transfers In (Out) $ - $ - $ -



I1. SUMMARY OF STUDENT ACTIVITIES ACCOUNTS AS OF APRIL 30, 2019

Bank Account - Status Middle / High School Athletics
Cash Balance - 4/1/2019 $ 76,357.26 | $ 47,912.43
Deposits $ 2,471.05 | $ 995.94
Subtotal $ 78,828.31 | $ 48,908.37
Expenditures $ 3,005.23 | $ 13,595.81
Cash Balance - 4/30/2019 $ 75,823.08 | $ 35,312.56

111. BANK BALANCES

BANK BALANCES PER STATEMENT AS OF APRIL 30, 2019

GENERAL FUND
FNB BANK

PAYROLL (pass-thru account)
FNB SWEEP ACCOUNT

ATHLETIC ACCOUNT
PLGIT

FNB Money Market
PSDLAF

INVEST PROGRAM

CAFETERIA FUND
FNB BANK
PLGIT

CONSTRUCTION FUND / CAP RESERVE

FNB BANK

PLGIT - G.O. BOND SERIES C OF 2014/ 12-18

RISK MANAGEMENT / TAX REFUNDS

FNB BANK

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS FUND

FNB BANK

COMPENSATED ABSENCES FUND

FNB BANK

GRAND TOTAL

BALANCE

1,790,131
7,058
35,313
6,187,911
244,100
159,796
177,497

A R e e e

8,601,806

402,845
413,890

816,735

390,958
785

&*|h &+

391,743

$

503,496

$

1,941,813

420,889

12,676,482




Facilities Report FACILITIES REPORT - Mr. Matthew Cesario

Change Order — Dormont | CHANGE ORDER - DORMONT GYM FLOOR
Gym Floor
On the motion of Mr. Cesario, seconded by Mr. Raso, the Board approved Change Order 1 to
the Dormont Gym Floor for moisture mitigation by Sport Floors at a cost not to exceed
$10,830.00.

Motion carried 8-0

Change order -MSVCT | CHANGE ORDER - MIDDLE SCHOOL VCT REPLACEMENT
Replacement
On the motion of Mr. Cesario, seconded by Ms. Lindsey, the Board approved Change Order
Proposal #1 for the Middle School VCT Replacement Project at a cost not to exceed
$2,793.00.

e A discussion was had regarding the Change Order for the Middle School VCT
Replacement.

Motion carried 8-0

e There were be a Buildings, Grounds & Transportation Committee Meeting on May 15,
2019 @ 7:00 p.m.

Cafeteria Report CAFETERIA REPORT

National School Lunch NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM AGREEMENT
Program Agreement
On the motion of Ms. Crowell, seconded by Ms. Lindsey, the Board approved the
agreement between the Keystone Oaks School District and the Pennsylvania
Department of Agriculture, National School Lunch Program

Motion carried 8-0

Summer Food Service SUMMER FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM
Program
On the motion of Ms. Crowell, seconded by Ms. Lindsey, the Board approved the
Summer Food Program, effective Monday, June 10, 2019 through Friday, August
16, 20109.

For Information Only

Anyone 18 or under may participate; locations will be held in Castle Shannon,
Dormont, and Green Tree Boroughs.

Motion carried 8-0
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Activities & Athletics ACTIVITIES & ATHLETICS REPORT - Ms. Kristen Pauchnik
Report

Extra Athletic Workers’ EXTRA ATHLETIC WORKERS’ — 2018/2019 SCHOOL YEAR

On the motion of Ms. Pauchnik, seconded by Ms. Lindsey, the Board approved
the following individual as an extra athletic worker for the 2018/2019 school year:

Tyler Pajak
Motion carried 8-0
Approval of Clubs APPROVAL OF CLUBS FOR THE 2019/2020 SCHOOL YEAR

On the motion of Ms. Pauchnik, seconded by Mrs. Lydon, the Board approved the
following clubs for the 2019/2020 school year:

Club Compensation
Academic Club $1,200.00
Aiken Art Club $1,200.00
Aiken Mileage Club $1,200.00
Allies $1,200.00
Art $1,200.00
Best Friends (HS) $1,200.00
Best Friends (MS) $1,200.00
Caring Team $1,200.00
Environmental (HS) $1,200.00
Environmental (MS) $1,200.00
French $1,200.00
Math $1,200.00
Medical Careers $1,200.00
Modern Dance $1,200.00
National Honor Society $1,200.00
Pep $1,200.00
Robotics $1,200.00
SADD $1,200.00
Science $1,200.00
Spanish $1,200.00
Stage Crew $1,200.00
Student Senate (HS) $1,200.00
Student Senate (MS) $1,200.00
Strength $1,200.00
Technology Club $1,200.00

For Information Only:

As per Policy 122: Extracurricular Activities, the Board shall approve a Program of
Activities by June 30" for the following school year. Only those activities included in
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Specialized & Support
Positions

Public Comment

Adjournment

the approved Program of Activities shall be considered Board sponsored. Availability
of those activities in the following school year is still pursuant to student enrollment
and/or sponsor availability.

e A discussion was had regarding the Approval of the Clubs for the 2019/2020
school year.

Motion carried 8-0

APPROVAL OF SPECIALIZED AND SUPPORT POSITIONS - 2019/2020
SCHOOL YEAR

On the motion of Ms. Pauchnik, seconded by Ms. Lindsey, the Board approved the
following Specialized and Support Positions for the 2019/2020 school year:

Club Compensation
FBLA $1,700.00
Junior/Senior Class Sponsor $3,050.00
Keynote/Literary Magazine $1,700.00 (total)
Odyssey of the Mind $3,050.00 (total)
PJAS High School $3,050.00 (total)
PJAS Middle School $3,050.00
Varieties $3,050.00
Yearbook (HS) $3,050.00
Yearbook (MS — 2 positions) $3,050.00

For Information Only:

As per Policy 122: Extracurricular Activities, the Board shall approve a Program of
Activities by June 30" for the following school year. Only those activities included in
the approved Program of Activities shall be considered Board sponsored. Availability
of those activities in the following school year is still pursuant to student enrollment
and/or sponsor availability.

Motion carried 8-0

e A discussion was had regarding Graduation.
e May 26" Castle Shannon is hosting its annual Community Day.

PUBLIC COMMENT - None
ADJOURNMENT

On the motion of Mrs. Lydon, seconded by Mr. Ceasio, the meeting was adjourned at
7:35 p.m.

Motion passed 8-0
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Respectfully submitted,

Maureen S. Myers
Board Secretary



Policy No. 246

KEYSTONE OAKS SCHOOL DISTRICT Section PUPILS

KEYSTONE

Title STUDENT WELLNESS

Adopted JUNE 28, 2006

SCHOOLS Revised

Section 1

Section 2

POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

Purpose

The Keystone Oaks School District recognizes that student
wellness and proper nutrition are related to students’ physical
well-being, growth, development and readiness to learn. The
Board is committed to providing a school environment that
promotes student wellness, proper nutrition, nutrition education
and promotion, and regular physical activity as part of the total
learning experience. In a healthy school environment, students
will learn about and participate in positive dietary and lifestyle
practices that can improve student achievement and a student’s
long-term health and well-being.

Authority

The Board adopts this policy based on the recommendations of
the Wellness Committee and in accordance with federal and
state laws and regulations.

To ensure the health and well-being of all students, the Board
establishes that the District shall provide to students:

1. A comprehensive nutrition program consistent with
federal and state requirements.

2. Access at reasonable cost to foods and beverages that
meet established nutritional guidelines.

3. Physical education courses and opportunities for
developmentally appropriate physical activity during the
school day.

SC 14221
42 U.S.C. 1758b
7 CFR 210.31
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Section 3

POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

4. Curriculum and programs for grades K-12 that are
designed to educate students about proper nutrition and
lifelong physical activity in accordance with State Board
of Education cC€urriculum rRegulations and aAcademic
sStandards.

Delegation of Responsibility

The Superintendent or designee shall be responsible for the
implementation and oversight of this policy to ensure each of
themeniter dBistrict schools, programs and curriculum te
ensureis compliantee with this policy, related policies and
established guidelines or administrative regulations.

Each building principal or designee shall annually report to the
Superintendent or designee regarding compliance in his/her
school.

Staff members responsible for programs related to student
wellness shall report to the Superintendent or designee regarding
the status of such programs.

The Superintendent or designee shall annually;--June; report to
the Board on the District's compliance with law and policies
related to student wellness. The report may include:

1. Assessment of school environment regarding student
wellness issues.

2. Evaluation of food services program.

3. Review of all foods and beverages sold in schools for
compliance with established nutrition guidelines.

4. Listing of activities and programs conducted to promote
nutrition and physical activity.

5. Recommendations for policy and/or program revisions.
6. Suggestions for improvement in specific areas.

7. Feedback received from dBistrict staff, students,

42 U.S.C. 1758b
7 CFR 210.31
Pol. 808

7 CFR 210.31
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POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

parents/guardians, community members and the
Wellness Committee.

The Superintendent or designee and the established Wellness
Committee shall conduct an assessment at least once every three
(3) years on the contents and implementation of this policy as
part of a continuous improvement process to strengthen the
policy and ensure implementation. This triennial assessment
shall be made available to the public in an accessible and easily
understood manner and include:

1. The extent to which each district school is in compliance
with law and policies related to school wellness.

2. The extent to which this policy compares to model
wellness policies.

3. A description of the progress made by the District in
attaining the goals of this policy.

At least once every three (3) years, the District shall update or
modify this policy as needed, based on the results of the most
recent triennial assessment and/or as district and community
needs and priorities change; wellness goals are met; new health
science, information and technologies emerge; and new federal
or state guidance or standards are issued.

The District shall annually inform and update the public,
including parents/guardians, students, and others in the
community, about the contents, updates and implementation of
this policy via the district website, student handbooks,
newsletters, posted notices and/or other efficient communication
methods. This annual notification shall include information on
how to access the School Wellness policy; information about the
most recent triennial assessment; information on how to
participate in the development, implementation and periodic
review and update of the School Wellness policy; and a means
of contacting Wellness Committee leadership.

An-assurance that District guidelines for reimbursable-meals-are
Rotless restrictive than-regulations and guidelines issued fos
SGI'QQIISI "I' aeel ordance "“EIF' Ie_elelallélaw_shal'l be p'e"l'de.d "

42 U.S.C. 1758b
7 CFR 210.31

7 CFR 210.31

42 U.S.C. 1758b
7 CFR 210.31
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Section 4

POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

Guidelines

Recordkeeping

The District shall retain records documenting compliance with
the requirements of the School Wellness policy, which shall
include:

1. The written School Wellness policy.

2. Documentation demonstrating that the District has
informed the public, on an annual basis, about the
contents of the School Wellness policy and any updates
to the policy.

3. Documentation of efforts to review and update the
School Wellness policy, including who is involved in the
review and methods used by the District to inform the
public of their ability to participate in the review.

4. Documentation demonstrating the most recent
assessment on the implementation of the School
Wellness policy and notification of the assessment
results to the public.

Wellness Committee

The District Beard shall establishappeint a Wellness Committee
comprised of, but not limited to, at least one (1) of each of the
following: School Board member, dBistrict administrator,
dbistrict food service representative, student, parent/guardian,
school health professional, physical education teacher, and
member of the public-seheoelnurse-and-coach. It shall be the
goal that committee membership will include representatives
from each school building and reflect the diversity of the
community.

The Wellness Committee shall serve as an advisory committee
regarding student health issues and shall be responsible for

implementing, periodically reviewing and suggesting revisions
todeveleping a Student Wellness Policy that complies with law

7 CFR 210.31,
210.15

42 U.S.C. 1758b
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POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

to recommend to the Board for adoption,

The Wellness Committee shall review and consider evidence-
based strategies and techniques in establishing goals for
nutrition education and promotion, physical activity and other
school based activities that promote student wellness as part of
the policy development and revision process.

Nutrition Education

SEhtnpien s

Nutrition education will be provided within the sequential,
comprehensive health education program in accordance with
State Beard-ef-Education-cCurriculum rRegulations and the
aAcademic sStandards for Health, Safety and Physical
Education, and Family and Consumer Sciences.

Nutrition education in the District shall teach, model, encourage
and supportprevide healthy eating byaH students-with-the
knawtodgo-and-skitlsnecdodro-tond-honkthy bves,.
student health and nutrition enhances readiness for learning and
increases student achievement.

7 CFR 210.31

SC 1513
Pol. 102, 105
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POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

Nutrition education shall provide all students with the
knowledge and skills needed to lead healthy lives.

Nutrition education lessons and activities shall be age-
appropriate.

Nutrition curriculum shall teachbe behavior--focused skills,
which may include menu planning, reading nutrition labels and
media awareness.

School food service and nutrition education classes shall
cooperate to create a learning laboratory.

Nutrition education shall be integrated into other
subjeetssubjects” curriculum to complement but not replace
academic standards based on nutrition education.

Lifelong lifestyle balance shall be reinforced by linking nutrition
education and physical activity.

The staff responsible for providing nutrition education shall be
properly trained and prepared and shall participate in appropriate
professional development. The District shall develop standards
for such training and professional development.Griteria-shat-be

developed to measure "properly" and "appropriate.”

Nutrition education shall extend beyond the school environment
by engaging and involving families and the community.

and-media-

Nutrition Promotion

Nutrition promotion and education positively influence lifelong
eating behaviors by using evidence-based techniques and
nutrition messages, and by creating good environments that
encourage healthy nutrition choices and encourage participation
in school meal programs.

Pol. 808
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POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

District schools shall promote nutrition through the
implementation of Farm to School activities, where possible.
Activities may include, but not limited to, the
initiation/maintenance of school gardens, taste-testing of local
products in the cafeteria and classroom, classroom education
about local agriculture and nutrition, field trips to local farms
and incorporation of local foods into school meal programs.

District staff shall cooperate with agencies and community
organizations to provide opportunities for appropriate student
projects related to nutrition.

District food service personnel shall review and implement
research-based, behavioral economics techniques in the cafeteria
to encourage consumption of more whole grains, fruits,
vegetables and legumes, and to decrease plate waste.

Consistent nutrition messages shall be disseminated and
displayed throughout the District, schools, classrooms,
cafeterias, homes, community and media.

Consistent nutrition messages shall be demonstrated by avoiding
use of unhealthy food items in classroom lesson plans and
school staff avoiding eating less healthy food items in front of
students.

District schools shall offer resources about health and nutrition
to encourage parents/guardians to provide healthy meals for
their children.

Physical Activity

District schools shall strive to provide opportunities for
developmentally appropriate physical activity during the school
day for all students.

District schools shall determine-how-they-wit-contribute to the

effort to provide students opportunities to accumulate at least
sixty (60) minutes of age-appropriate physical activity daily, as
recommended by the Centers for Disease Control and

Prevention-en-aH-ermest-days-ofthe-week. Opportunities
offered at school will augmentFhattime-wit-inelade physical

Page 7 of 16




POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

activity outside the school environment, such as outdoor play at
home, sports, etc.

Students shall participate in a variety of age-appropriate physical
activities designed to achieve optimal health, wellness, fitness

and performance benefits-to-maximum-extent-possible.

Age-appropriate physical activity opportunities, such as outdoor
and indoor recess,; before and after school programs,; during
lunch,; clubs,; intramurals,; and interscholastic athletics, shall be
provided to meet the needs and interests of all students in
addition to planned physical education.

A physical and social environment that encourages safe and
enjoyable activity for all students shall be maintained.

Extended periods of student inactivity, two (2) hours or more,
shall be discouraged.

Physical activity breaks shall be provided for elementary
students during classroom hours to the maximum extent
possible.

Before and/or aAfter-school programs shall provide
developmentally appropriate physical activity for participating
children.

District schools shall partner with parents/guardians and
community members organizations to institute programs that
support life-long physical activity.

Physical activity shall not be used or withheld as a form of
punishment.

District schools shall promote physical activity through
encouragement of walking and biking as a means of
transportation to and from school.

Students and the community shall be encouragedhave-aeeess to
utilize district-owned physical activity facilities, such as
playgrounds and fields, outside school hours in accordance with
established-censistent-with dBistrict rules and policy.
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POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

Physical Education

A sequential physical education program consistent with State
Board-of-Edueation cCurriculum rRegulations and Health,
Safety and Physical Education aAcademic sStandards shall be
developed and implemented. All students will participate at least
annually in physical education in grades K-8. At the High
School level, students must complete the required number of
Physical Education credits in order the graduate.

Quality physical education instruction that promotes lifelong
physical activity and provides instruction in the skills and
knowledge necessary for lifelong participation shall be provided.

Physical education classes shall be the means through which all
students learn, practice and are assessed on developmentally
appropriate skills and knowledge necessary for lifelong, health-
enhancing physical activity.

A comprehensive physical education course of study that
focuses on providing students the skills, knowledge and
confidence to participate in lifelong, health-enhancing physical
activity shall be implemented.

A varied and comprehensive curriculum that promotes both
team and individual activities and leads to students becoming
and remaining physically active for a lifetime shall be provided
in the physical education program.

Adequate amounts of planned instruction shall be provided in
order for students to achieve the proficient level for the Health,
Safety and Physical Education aAcademic sStandards.

Students shall be moderately to vigorously active as much time
as possible during a physical education class. Documented
medical conditions and disabilities shall be accommodated
during class.

Safe and adequate equipment, facilities and resources shall be
provided for physical education courses.

Physical education shall be taught by certified health and

Pol. 102, 105, 217
SC 15121
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POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

physical education teachers.

Appropriate professional development shall be provided for
physical education staff.

hysical on cl 1 .
comparableto-those-ofothercourses.

Physical activity shall not be used or withheld solely as a form
of punishment.

Other School Based Activities

Safe drinking water shall be available and accessible to students,
without restriction and at no cost to the student, at all meal
periods and throughout the school day.

Nutrition professionals who meet hiring criteria established by
the District and in compliance with federal regulations shall
administer the school meals program. Professional development
and continuing education shall be provided for district nutrition
staff, as required by federal regulations.

District schools shall provide adequate space, as defined by the
District, for eating and serving school meals.

Students shall be provided a clean and safe meal environment.

Students shall be provided adequate time to eat: a minimum of
ten (10) minutes sit down time for breakfast; a minimum of
twenty (20) minutes sit down time for lunch.

Meal periods shall be scheduled at appropriate hours, as required
by federal regulations and as defined by the District.

il hall i1abl I L neriod I
throughout the school day.

-Students shall have access to hand washing or sanitizing before
meals and snacks.

Access to the food service operation shall be limited to
authorized staff.

7 CFR 210.10,
220.8
SC 701, 742

Pol. 808

42 U.S.C. 1751 et
seqd., 1773

7 CFR 210.3

7 CFR 210.10
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POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

Nutrition content of school meals shall be available to students
and parents/guardians upon request.

Students and parents/guardians may be involved in menu
selections through various means, such as taste testing and
surveys.

A '.“e“lp'lel fessionals WI 0 “'leet el”te”la esmb“s".ed by-the

Professional devel halld ided for Distri o
staff.

To the extent possible, the District shall utilize available funding
and outside programs to enhance student wellness.

Food shall not be used in the schools as a reward or punishment.

The District shall provide appropriate training to all staff on the
components of the Student Wellness Policy.

Goals of the Student Wellness Policy shall be considered in
planning all school based activities.

Fundraising projects submitted for approval that occur during
school hours shall be supportive of healthy eating and student
wellness.

Administrators, teachers, food service personnel, students,
parents/guardians and community members shall be encouraged
to serve as positive role models through dBistrict programs,
communications and outreach efforts.

The District shall support the efforts of parents/guardians to
provide a healthy diet and daily physical activity for children by
communicating relevant information through various methods as
appropriate.

The District shall maintain a healthy school environment to
optimize conditions for learning and minimize potential health
risks to students, in accordance with the district’s school
environmental health program and applicable laws and

Page 11 of 16




POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

regulations.

Nutrition Guidelines for All Foods/Beverages at School

All foods and beverages available in dBistrict schools during the
school day shall be offered to students with consideration for
promoting student health and reducing ehHdhoed-obesity.

Foods and beverages provided through the National School
Lunch or School Breakfast Programs shall comply with
established federal nutrition standards-underthe-Seheol-Meals

Foods and beverages offered or sold at school-sponsored events
outside the school day, such as athletic events and dances, shall
be encouraged to offer healthy alternatives in addition to more
traditional fare.

Competitive Foods —

AH-Ceompetitive foods available for sale-te-studentsin-District
schools-provided-by-the District shall meet or exceedeomply
with the established deferral nutrition standards (USDA Smart
Snacks in School)

-Pennsyvania-Sehoels. These standards shall apply in all
locations and through all services where foods and beverages are
sold to students, which may include, but are not limited to: a la
carte options in cafeterias, vending machines, school stores,
snack carts and fundraisers. Fhe-nutritional standardsshat-be

implemented as a three (3) year plan.

Competitive foods are defined as foods and beverages offered
or sold to students on school campus during the school day,
which are not part of the reimbursable atschoel-otherthan
through-the National sSchool Iunch or Seheel bBreakfast.

For purposes of this policy, school campus means any area of
property under the jurisdiction of the school that students may
access during the school day.

7 CFR 210.10,
220.8

42 U.S.C. 1751 et
seqd., 1773

7 CFR 210.31,
210.11, 220.12

7 CFR 210.31,
210.11
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POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

For purposes of this policy, school day means the period from
midnight before school begins until thirty (30) minutes after the
end of the official school day.

The District may impose additional restrictions on competitive
foods, provided that the restrictions are not inconsistent with
federal requirements.

Fundraiser Exemptions -

Fundraising activities held during the school day involving the sale
of competitive foods shall be limited to foods that meet the Smart
Snacks in School nutrition standards, unless an exemption is
approved in accordance with applicable Board policy and
administrative regulations.

The District may allow a limited number of exempt fundraisers as
permitted by the Pennsylvania Department of Education each school
year: up to five (5) exempt fundraisers in elementary and middle
school buildings, and up to ten (10) exempt fundraisers in high
school buildings. Exempt fundraisers are fundraisers in which
competitive foods are available for sale to students that do not meet
the Smart Snacks in School nutrition standards.

The District shall establish administrative regulations to implement
fundraising activities in district schools, including procedures for
requesting a fundraiser exemption.

Non-Sold Competitive Foods -

Non-sold competitive foods available to students, which may include
but are not limited to foods and beverages offered as rewards and
incentives, at classroom parties and celebrations, or as shared
classroom snacks, shall meet or exceed the standards established by
the District.

If the offered competitive foods do not meet or exceed the Smart

7 CFR 210.31,
210.11

7 CFR 210.11

Pol. 229

7 CFR 210.11
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POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

Snacks in School nutrition standards, the following standards shall
apply:

1. Rewards and Incentives

a. Foods and beverages shall not be used as a reward
for classroom or school activities unless the reward
is an activity that promotes a positive nutrition
message (e.g., guest chef, field trip to a farm or
farmers market, etc.).

2. Parties and Celebrations

a. Foods/beverages served must comply with Policy
209.1 — Food Allergy Management and any other
District policies.

b. Parents/Guardians shall be informed through
newsletters or other efficient communication
methods that foods/beverages should only be
brought in when requested for scheduled parties.

c.  When possible, foods/beverages for parties and
celebrations shall be provided by the food service
department to help prevent food safety and allergy
concerns.

The District shall provide a list of suggested nonfood ideas and
healthy food and beverage alternatives to parents/guardians and staff,
which may be posted via the district website, student handbooks,
newsletters, posted notices and/or other efficient communication
methods.

Marketing/Contracting -

Any foods and beverages marketed or promoted to students on the
school campus during the school day shall meet or exceed the
established federal nutrition standards (USDA Smart Snacks in
School) and comply with established Board policy and
administrative regulations.

Exclusive competitive food and/or beverage contracts shall be

Pol. 209.1

7 CFR 210.31,
210.11

SC504.1
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POLICY NO. 246
STUDENT WELLNESS

approved by the Board, in accordance with provisions of law.
Existing contracts shall be reviewed and modified to the extent
feasible to ensure compliance with established federal nutrition
standards, including applicable marketing restrictions.

Management of Food Allergies in District Schools

The District shall establish Board policy and administrative
regulations to address food allergy management in district schools in
order to:

1. Reduce and/or eliminate the likelihood of severe or
potentially life-threatening allergic reactions.

2. Ensure a rapid and effective response in case of a severe or
potentially life-threatening allergic reaction.

3. Protect the rights of students by providing them, through

necessary accommodations when required, the opportunity
to participate fully in all school programs and activities.

Safe Routes To School

The District shall assess and, to the extent possible, implement
improvements to make walking and biking to school safer and
easier for students.

The District shall cooperate with local municipalities, public
safety agency, police departments and community organizations
to develop and maintain safe routes to school.

District administrators shall seek and utilize available federal
and state funding for safe routes to school, when appropriate.

Pol. 209.1
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STUDENT WELLNESS

References:

School Code — 24 P.S. Sec. 504.1, 701, 742, 1337.1, 1422,
1422.1, 1422.3, 1512.1, 1513

National School Lunch Program — 42 U.S.C. Sec. 1751 et seq.,
1758b

School Breakfast Program — 42 U.S.C. Sec. 1773
Healthy, Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010 — P.L. 111-296

National Food Service Programs, Title 7, Code of Federal
Regulations — 7 CFR Part 210, Part 220

Board Policy — 102, 105, 209.1, 217, 229, 808
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Date: 05/01/19 Keystone Oaks School District Page: 1
Time:10:18:37 April 2019 Combined Check Register BARO16c
Check Dates 04/01/19 - 04/30/19 2018-2019 Check # 00001604 - 99991633

Vendor Number & Name\
Check Date Remittance Name Check Amount Batch Source Stat

10-0101-001-001-00-000-000 Cash -FNB - General Fund

00059293 04/01/19 644 ALCOSE CREDIT UNION $3,028.56 2 Comp R
00059294 04/01/19 11197 AMERICAN DREAM FUND $15.00 2 Comp R
00059295 04/01/19 575 KEYSTONE OAKS EDUCATION ASSN $12,878.04 2 Comp R
00059296 04/01/19 587 KEYSTONE OAKS ESPA-LOCAL $1,712.61 2 Comp R
00059297 04/01/19 922 SEIU LOCAL32BJ $1,115.00 2 Comp R
00059298 04/01/19 11807 TRANSAMERICA PREMIER LIFE INS CO $67.62 2 Comp R
00059299 04/01/19 8186 RONDA J WINNECOUR $714.00 2 Comp R
00059300 04/01/19 361 JORDAN TAX SERVICE INC $3,617.39 3 Comp R
00059301 04/01/19 13484 JESSICA DOBSON $565.00 4012019 Comp R
00059302 04/02/19 13662 AQUA FILTER FRESH, INC. $174.03 4219 Comp R
00059303 04/02/19 9657 AUTOMATED CARD SYSTEMS INC $168.18 4219 Comp R
00059304 04/02/19 13005 Aaron Colf $52.20 4219 Comp R
Aaron Colf
00059305 04/02/19 299 BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE $1,182.00 4219 Comp
00059306 04/02/19 118 CASTLE SHANNON BOROUGH $580.06 4219 Comp R
Borough of Castle Shannon
00059307 04/02/19 208 DORMONT BOROUGH $725.18 4219 Comp R
Borough of Dormont
00059308 04/02/19 4755 GREENTREE PRINTING $231.14 4219 Comp R
00059309 04/02/19 12628 JESSE JEZNIS $180.96 4219 Comp 0]
00059310 04/02/19 12909 KELLY SERVICES INC $34,654.12 4219 Comp R
KELLY SERVICES INC
00059311 04/02/19 10246 CRAIG LAWHEAD $32.07 4219 Comp R
00059312 04/02/19 12894 Lincoln Park Performing Arts Charter $8,465.87 4219 Comp R
Sch
00059313 04/02/19 11495 MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION $642.11 4219 Comp R
00059314 04/02/19 12928 Kenneth Monz $29.75 4219 Comp 0
00059315 04/02/19 3322 OFFICE DEPOT INC $67.26 4219 Comp R
00059316 04/02/19 12943 PA Leadership Charter School $2,418.82 4219 Comp R
00059317 04/02/19 10709 SCHOLASTIC LITERACY PARTNERSHIPS $218.00 4219 Comp R
00059318 04/02/19 11090 TIMOTHY L SHERIDAN $68.90 4219 Comp R
00059319 04/02/19 12119 UGI ENERGY SERVICES LLC $4,977.13 4219 Comp R
00059320 04/02/19 10257 JENNIFER WATENPOOL $25.06 4219 Comp 0]
00059321 04/02/19 13699 VINTAGE ALLEY RENTALS $60.00 4219 Comp R
00059322 04/03/19 1341 AlIU $42.25 4319 Comp \Y
00059323 04/03/19 13711 Anti-Defamation League $1,500.00 4319 Comp 0
00059324 04/03/19 11023 APPERSON $1,505.53 4319 Comp R
00059325 04/03/19 11636 SHEILA BELL $6.72 4319 Comp 0]
00059326 04/03/19 7420 UPMC $7,000.00 4319 Comp R
00059327 04/03/19 12414 SARAH WELCH $130.24 4319 Comp R
00059328 04/05/19 10188 CDW Government LLC, CDW Government $297.00 4052019 Comp R
CDW Government
00059329 04/05/19 8620 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES $149.00 4052019 Comp R
00059330 04/05/19 13234 John Lyon $287.68 4052019 Comp R
00059331 04/05/19 8386 Mount Lebanon, PA $2,048.22 4052019 Comp R
Mount Lebanon, PA
00059332 04/05/19 3322 OFFICE DEPOT INC $109.87 4052019 Comp R
00059333 04/05/19 9985 KEVIN PRINCE $53.07 4052019 Comp R
00059334 04/05/19 10935 STAPLES ADVANTAGE $157.44 4052019 Comp R

STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT
00059335 04/05/19 10603 RANDY TOBIAS $1,527.87 4052019 Comp R



Date: 05/01/19 Keystone Oaks School District Page: 2
Time:10:18:37 April 2019 Combined Check Register BARO16c
Check Dates 04/01/19 - 04/30/19 2018-2019 Check # 00001604 - 99991633

Vendor Number & Name\
Check Date Remittance Name Check Amount Batch Source Stat

10-0101-001-001-00-000-000 Cash -FNB - General Fund

00059336 04/05/19 1791 JOEL VANUCCI $102.08 4052019 Comp R
00059337 04/08/19 13657 Advance Auto Parts $30.10 4819 Comp R
00059338 04/08/19 1341 AlU $4,067.50 4819 Comp R
00059339 04/08/19 13179 Ace Fix-it Hardware of Greentree $60.41 4819 Comp R
Ace fix-it Hardware
00059340 04/08/19 13174 ANNA BENVENUTI $19.49 4819 Comp R
Anna Benvenuti
00059341 04/08/19 48 B & R POOLS & SWIM SHOP $498.87 4819 Comp R
00059342 04/08/19 11535 BIG"S SANITATION $2,705.00 4819 Comp R
00059343 04/08/19 115 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY $48.05 4819 Comp R
00059344 04/08/19 5097 CHEM-AQUA $1,295.86 4819 Comp R
00059345 04/08/19 150 COMBUSTION SERVICE & EQUIPMENT $1,995.70 4819 Comp R
00059346 04/08/19 208 DORMONT BOROUGH $100.00 4819 Comp R
00059347 04/08/19 11714 EDUCATION CTR AT THE WATSON $64,405.75 4819 Comp R
INSTITUTE
00059348 04/08/19 6085 FEDEROUCH LANDSCAPE SUPPLY $150.00 4819 Comp R
00059349 04/08/19 4065 FLAG FACTORY $99.00 4819 Comp R
00059350 04/08/19 292 GRAINGER $27.50 4819 Comp R
00059351 04/08/19 13698 CREATIVE CONSORTIUM, LTD $7,490.00 4819 Comp \
HARRIS COSTUMES
00059352 04/08/19 12810 HUCKESTEIN MECHANICAL SERVICES, Inc. $1,694.82 4819 Comp R
00059353 04/08/19 4919 MR JOHN $238.85 4819 Comp R
00059354 04/08/19 11081 JASON W NEUMAN $3.83 4819 Comp R
00059355 04/08/19 13508 NAESP $595.00 4819 Comp 0
PA PRINCIPALS ASSOCIATION
00059356 04/08/19 1926 PAPER PRODUCTS CO INC $2,564.30 4819 Comp R
00059357 04/08/19 13442 PIRTEK $95.85 4819 Comp R
00059358 04/08/19 13177 Provident Charter School $13,474.18 4819 Comp R
Provident Charter School
00059359 04/08/19 6983 REALLY GOOD STUFF INC. $53.74 4819 Comp R
00059360 04/08/19 599 ROLLIER HARDWARE INC $58.53 4819 Comp R
00059361 04/08/19 6618 SHOP "N SAVE $291.46 4819 Comp R
00059362 04/08/19 6381 SIERRA MONITOR CORPORATION $1,114.22 4819 Comp R
00059363 04/08/19 8773 STEEL CITY MOWER & PLOW $80.79 4819 Comp R
00059364 04/08/19 13247 TMS Equiparts $332.31 4819 Comp R
00059365 04/08/19 13500 JOHN S. POPOLO $367.52 4819 Comp R
TRN COMMUNICATIONS LLC
00059366 04/08/19 13239 The Hite Co. $69.93 4819 Comp R
The Hite Company
00059367 04/08/19 647 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS $343.56 4819 Comp R
The Sherwin-Williams CO.
00059368 04/08/19 13062 UPMC HLTH Plan Fully Ins Wkrs Comp $12,430.00 4819 Comp R
UPMC Health Benefits, Inc.
00059369 04/08/19 8185 V-SYSTEMS $16,386.00 4819 Comp R
00059370 04/08/19 6217 VECTOR SECURITY $72.48 4819 Comp R
00059371 04/08/19 7492 WATSON INSTITUTE $11,534.96 4819 Comp R
00059372 04/08/19 1043 WEST PENN LACO INC $34.20 4819 Comp R
00059373 04/08/19 13065 WRIGHT SPECIALTY INSURANCE $9.12 4819 Comp R
WRIGHT SPECIALTY INSURANCE AGENCY
00059374 04/08/19 13611 WESTINGHOUSE ARTS ACADEMY CHARTER $3,662.36 4819 Comp R

SCHOOL Westinghouse Arts Academy Charter c
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Time:10:18:37 April 2019 Combined Check Register BARO16c
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Vendor Number & Name\
Check Date Remittance Name Check Amount Batch Source Stat

10-0101-001-001-00-000-000 Cash -FNB - General Fund

00059375 04/08/19 13246 B.M. Kramer & Co. $85.47 4819 Comp R
00059376 04/08/19 13698 CREATIVE CONSORTIUM, LTD $7,490.00 4819 Comp R
HARRIS COSTUMES
00059377 04/10/19 11443 AV LAUTTAMUS COMMUNICATIONS INC $48.00 41019 Comp R
00059378 04/10/19 299 BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE $1,078.64 41019 Comp 0
00059379 04/10/19 13629 Kaitlyn Caron $28.19 41019 Comp R
00059380 04/10/19 118 CASTLE SHANNON BOROUGH $5,601.74 41019 Comp R
Castle Shannon Boro General Fund
00059381 04/10/19 11048 CombDoc $10,019.95 41019 Comp R
00059382 04/10/19 250 FOLLETT $36.23 41019 Comp R
Follett School Solutions Inc
00059383 04/10/19 13656 LAUREN HARTZ, MS, LPC $432.00 41019 Comp R
LAUREN HARTZ, MS, LPC
00059384 04/10/19 13701 NICK MASTANDREA $9.40 41019 Comp R
00059385 04/10/19 420 MATTHEWS BUS CO $4,197.75 41019 Comp 0]
00059386 04/10/19 13712 MOODY*"S INVESTORS SERVICE $14,400.00 41019 Comp \
Moody*"s Investors Service, Inc.
00059387 04/10/19 10274 ELIZABETH SALIMBENE $25.06 41019 Comp R
00059388 04/10/19 6977 SCHOLASTIC $596.00 41019 Comp R
00059389 04/10/19 9784 VINCENT LIGHTING SYSTEMS $14,750.00 41019 Comp R
Vincent Lighting Systems Co.
00059390 04/10/19 8695 GENERAL RECREATION INC $186.00 41019 Comp R
00059391 04/11/19 423 A G MAURO COMPANY $5,768.00 41119 Comp R
00059392 04/11/19 12900 Agora Cyber Charter School $4,871.77 41119 Comp R
00059393 04/11/19 13163 CIT $2,965.84 41119 Comp R
CIT
00059394 04/11/19 13104 Commonwealth Charter Academy $3,662.36 41119 Comp R
00059395 04/11/19 572 DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY $7,444 .86 41119 Comp R
00059396 04/11/19 574 PA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY $1,191.12 41119 Comp R
00059397 04/11/19 13096 PA Distance Learning Charter $2,452.95 41119 Comp R
00059398 04/11/19 12910 PA Cyber Charter School $26,777.70 41119 Comp R
Pennsylvania Cyber Charter School
00059399 04/11/19 4513 FASTSIGNS $105.00 41119 Comp
00059400 04/11/19 13010 Raptor $2,625.00 41119 Comp
Raptor Technologies
00059401 04/11/19 1341 AlU $41.25 41119 Comp R
00059402 04/11/19 9884 AT&T MOBILITY $909.05 41119 Comp R
00059403 04/17/19 1926 PAPER PRODUCTS CO INC $1,073.80 104172019 Comp R
00059404 04/17/19 574 PA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY $986.92 104172019 Comp R
00059405 04/17/19 574 PA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY $1,282.47 104172019 Comp R
00059406 04/17/19 574 PA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY $252.81 104172019 Comp R
00059407 04/17/19 574 PA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY $1,191.12 104172019 Comp R
00059408 04/17/19 423 A G MAURO COMPANY $281.00 41719 Comp R
00059409 04/17/19 1224 ABCO FIRE PROTECTION INC $155.63 41719 Comp R
00059410 04/17/19 1341 AIU $5,944.63 41719 Comp R
00059411 04/17/19 13438 Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel $1,484.46 41719 Comp R
Group, . ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES
00059412 04/17/19 9657 AUTOMATED CARD SYSTEMS INC $875.05 41719 Comp R
00059413 04/17/19 11173 EMILY BRILL $122.38 41719 Comp R

00059414 04/17/19 13395 Busy Beaver Building Centers, Inc. $89.01 41719 Comp R



Date: 05/01/19 Keystone Oaks School District Page: 4
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00059415 04/17/19 5097 CHEM-AQUA $1,198.50 41719 Comp R

00059416 04/17/19 13629 Kaitlyn Caron $117.69 41719 Comp R

00059417 04/17/19 572 DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY $560.55 41719 Comp R

00059418 04/17/19 13165 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC $133.13 41719 Comp R
Ferguson Enterprises INC #1480

00059419 04/17/19 4847 FIRST STUDENT INC $158,877.90 41719 Comp R

00059420 04/17/19 11762 SHANE HALLAM $1,488.76 41719 Comp R

00059421 04/17/19 232 J C EHRLICH COMPANY INC $81.00 41719 Comp R
J.C. Ehrlich

00059422 04/17/19 12909 KELLY SERVICES INC $13,903.51 41719 Comp R
KELLY SERVICES INC

00059423 04/17/19 420 MATTHEWS BUS CO $85,941.45 41719 Comp 0]

00059424 04/17/19 12287 Nancy Mercalde $44.49 41719 Comp R

00059425 04/17/19 2797 PA DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY $146.15 41719 Comp R
PA Dept of Labor & Industry - B

00059426 04/17/19 11199 PENN POWER SYSTEMS $15.00 41719 Comp R
PENN POWER GROUP

00059427 04/17/19 11639 PETROLEUM TRADERS CORP $15,957.58 41719 Comp R

00059428 04/17/19 551 PORT AUTHORITY OF ALLY COUNTY $97.50 41719 Comp R

00059429 04/17/19 647 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS $44 .24 41719 Comp R
The Sherwin-Williams CO.

00059430 04/17/19 574 PA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY $799.82 41719 Comp R

00059431 04/18/19 571 COLUMBIA GAS OF PA $4,119.88 41819 Comp R

00059432 04/18/19 3573 COMCAST $6,313.61 41819 Comp R

00059433 04/18/19 13509 Direct Energy $13,521.90 41819 Comp R
DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS

00059434 04/18/19 572 DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY $7,196.86 41819 Comp R

00059435 04/18/19 13714 SOUTH FAYETTE SCHOOL DISTRICT $28.33 41819 Comp 0
SOUTH FAYETTE SCHOOL DISTRICT

00059436 04/18/19 11774 MAIELLO BRUNGO & MAIELLO LLP $3,828.50 41819 Comp R

00059437 04/23/19 13725 ANNAY PEREZ $49.50 42319 Comp 0
ANNAY PEREZ

00059438 04/23/19 13715 NATHAN BANKS $11.50 42319 Comp 0

00059439 04/23/19 13717 BRIAN BURKE & DARLA BURKE $33.00 42319 Comp 0
BRIAN M & DARLA R BURKE

00059440 04/23/19 13723 CARRIE/JOSEPH HARTNETT $115.50 42319 Comp 0
CARRIE & JOSEPH HARTNETT

00059441 04/23/19 13728 ELIZABETH MERIWETHER $82.50 42319 Comp 0]
ELIZABETH MERIWETHER

00059442 04/23/19 13731 HUMAYUN REHMAN $49.50 42319 Comp R
HUMAYUN REHMAN

00059443 04/23/19 13694 JENNIFER SPOTTISWOOD $99.00 42319 Comp 0]
JENNIFER SPOTTISWOOD

00059444 04/23/19 13729 KATHLEEN McCAFFREY $33.00 42319 Comp 0]
KATHLEEN & RICHARD McCAFFREY

00059445 04/23/19 13590 CAITLIN WORKMASTER $49.50 42319 Comp 0
Laurel & Jay Workmaster

00059446 04/23/19 13727 MARGARET MASSERY $33.00 42319 Comp 0
MARGARET & EDWARD MASSERY

00059447 04/23/19 13732 MICHAEL OLSZEWSKI $49.50 42319 Comp 0

MICHAEL OLSZEWSKI



Date: 05/01/19 Keystone Oaks School District Page: 5
Time:10:18:38 April 2019 Combined Check Register BARO16c
Check Dates 04/01/19 - 04/30/19 2018-2019 Check # 00001604 - 99991633

Vendor Number & Name\
Check Date Remittance Name Check Amount Batch Source Stat

10-0101-001-001-00-000-000 Cash -FNB - General Fund

00059448 04/23/19 13721 MICHAEL/LORI DOBOS $16.50 42319 Comp 0]
MICHAEL P/LORI ANN DOBOS

00059449 04/23/19 13730 MICHAEL REINER $33.00 42319 Comp R
MICHAEL REINER

00059450 04/23/19 13724 MICHELE HATHAWAY $49.50 42319 Comp 0
MICHELE L HATHAWAY

00059451 04/23/19 13139 SAMANTHA Marino $49.50 42319 Comp 0]

00059452 04/23/19 13332 SANG TRAN $16.50 42319 Comp 0]
Minh Tran & Phuong Huynh

00059453 04/23/19 13719 NANCY HIRSCH $16.50 42319 Comp R
NANCY HIRSCH

00059454 04/23/19 13726 PATRICIA JOSEPH $16.50 42319 Comp 0]
PATRICIA JOSEPH

00059455 04/23/19 13733 RACHEL MUNNELL $49.50 42319 Comp 0]
RACHEL MUNNELL

00059456 04/23/19 13716 RAM CHANDRA BANIYA & KEWAL MAYA $66.00 42319 Comp 0]

BANIYA RAM CHANDRA BANIYA/KEWALMAYA BANIYA

00059457 04/23/19 13720 RICHARD/JENNY CHORMANSKI $99.00 42319 Comp 0
RICHARD S & JENNY R CHORMANSKI
00059458 04/23/19 13718 RICHARD & SANDRA CAMPBELL $16.50 42319 Comp 0
RICHARD T & SANDRA L CAMPBELL
00059459 04/23/19 13722 STEPHEN HADRICKY $115.50 42319 Comp R
STEPHEN M HADRICKY REMODELING
00059460 04/26/19 11023 APPERSON $260.94 42619 Comp 0
00059461 04/26/19 11562 APPLE STORE $1,197.00 42619 Comp 0
00059462 04/26/19 11761 BOROUGH OF GREENTREE $317.41 42619 Comp R
00059463 04/26/19 9203 THE BRADLEY CENTER $8,988.79 42619 Comp R
00059464 04/26/19 109 T.F. CAMPBELL COMPANY $122.89 42619 Comp R
00059465 04/26/19 9298 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS $1,143.84 42619 Comp 0
00059466 04/26/19 13509 Direct Energy $10,233.72 42619 Comp 0
DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS
00059467 04/26/19 572 DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY $1,595.65 42619 Comp 0
00059468 04/26/19 4755 GREENTREE PRINTING $2,990.69 42619 Comp R
00059469 04/26/19 361 JORDAN TAX SERVICE INC $3.09 42619 Comp 0
00059470 04/26/19 12909 KELLY SERVICES INC $11,909.66 42619 Comp 0
KELLY SERVICES INC
00059471 04/26/19 13401 Leslie Leopold $41.41 42619 Comp 0
00059472 04/26/19 12631 PEOPLES NATURAL GAS $3,828.31 42619 Comp R
00059473 04/26/19 13412 Beth Papotnik $31.17 42619 Comp R
00059474 04/26/19 13232 REACH CYBER CHARTER SCHOOL $4,871.78 42619 Comp 0
Reach Cyber Charter School
00059475 04/26/19 11053 STEWART EQUIPMENT SVC INC $718.50 42619 Comp 0
00059476 04/26/19 13501 THE VIDEOHOUSE $2,700.00 42619 Comp R
THE VIDEOHOUSE
00059477 04/26/19 4703 WESLEY FAMILY SERVICES $9,000.00 42619 Comp R
00059478 04/29/19 6771 CHILDREN®S INSTITUTE $5,016.69 42919 Comp 0
00059479 04/29/19 4755 GREENTREE PRINTING $82.80 42919 Comp 0
00059480 04/29/19 361 JORDAN TAX SERVICE INC $22.54 42919 Comp 0
00059481 04/29/19 7434 TERESA LIMERICK $63.40 42919 Comp 0
00059482 04/29/19 5064 CAROLYN MANKO $35.08 42919 Comp 0
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00059483 04/29/19 11495 MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION $266.42 42919 Comp 0

00059484 04/29/19 11798 HARRIS SCHOOL SOLUTIONS $2,000.00 42919 Comp 0
OnHand Schools, Inc.

00059485 04/29/19 2984 PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE $1,365.00 42919 Comp 0
PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE

00059486 04/29/19 13627 PLEA $3,000.00 42919 Comp 0

00059487 04/29/19 3661 TRIBUNE-REVIEW $223.15 42919 Comp 0
TRIB TOTAL MEDIA

00059488 04/30/19 11173 EMILY BRILL $13.92 43019 Comp 0

00059489 04/30/19 5238 KERRY KARAPANDI $86.85 43019 Comp 0

00059490 04/30/19 13736 Rose Meeks $240.00 43019 Comp 0

Totals For Bank Account 10-0101-001-001-00-000-000 Cash -FNB - General Fund

Balance Sheet 761,559.93 Expenditure 0.00 Revenue 0.00
Total Count Total Count
Outstanding 138,910.60 52 Computer Check 761,559.93 198
Reconciled 600,717.08 143 Hand Check 0.00 0
Stop Payment 0.00 0 Wire Transfer 0.00 0
Voided 21,932.25 3

761,559.93 198 761,559.93 198
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29-0101-001-000-00-000-000 CASH - FNB ATHLETICS
00002122 04/02/19 2562 PIONEER MANUFACTURING CO $340.00 4219 Comp R
00002123 04/02/19 13706 WASHINGTON COUNTY FAMILY $500.00 4219 Comp R
ENTERTAINMEYEhington Co Family Entertainment

00002124 04/03/19 12460 PSADA $50.00 4319 Comp R
PSAD

00002125 04/08/19 13476 DURAEDGE PRODUCTS, INC. $2,797.40 4819 Comp R

00002126 04/10/19 123 CENTURY SPORTS INC $2,145.80 41019 Comp R

00002127 04/10/19 13710 SPORTDECALS $118.53 41019 Comp R

00002128 04/11/19 12851 West Penn Athletics $150.00 41119 Comp R
West Penn Athletics

00002129 04/16/19 13211 South Fayette Track/Field Assoc $200.00 41619 Comp 0
South Fayette Track & Field Assoc.

00002130 04/29/19 11048 ComDoc $130.44 42919 Comp 0

00002131 04/29/19 12052 KRANOS CORPORATION $3,122.36 42919 Comp 0
Kranos Corporation

00002132 04/29/19 2562 PIONEER MANUFACTURING CO $3,170.10 42919 Comp 0

00002133 04/29/19 12218 S_.H.A.D.A. $100.00 42919 Comp 0
SHADA

00002134 04/29/19 13734 WEST ALLEGHENY BASEBALL BOOSTERS $250.00 42919 Comp 0

WEST ALLEGHENY BASEBALL BOOSTERS

Totals For Bank Account 29-0101-001-000-00-000-000 CASH FNB ATHLETICS

Balance Sheet 13,074.63 Expenditure 0.00 Revenue 0.00
Total Count Total Count
Outstanding 6,972.90 6 Computer Check 13,074.63 13
Reconciled 6,101.73 7 Hand Check 0.00
Stop Payment 0.00 0 Wire Transfer 0.00 0
Voided 0.00 0

13,074.63 13 13,074.63 13
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32-0101-001-000-00-000-000 CASH - FNB CAPITAL RESERVE FUND
00001621 04/10/19 13597 DELANEY BROTHERS $14,194.70 41019 Comp R

Totals For Bank Account 32-0101-001-000-00-000-000 CASH - FNB CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

Balance Sheet 14,194.70 Expenditure 0.00 Revenue 0.00
Total Count Total Count
Outstanding 0.00 0 Computer Check 14,194.70 1
Reconciled 14,194.70 1 Hand Check 0.00 0
Stop Payment 0.00 0 Wire Transfer 0.00 0
Voided 0.00 0
14,194.70 1 14,194.70 1
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50-0101-001-000-00-000-000 CASH - FNB Cafeteria
00009152 04/26/19 1224 ABCO FIRE PROTECTION INC $855.00 42619 Comp 0

Totals For Bank Account 50-0101-001-000-00-000-000 CASH - FNB Cafeteria

Balance Sheet 855.00 Expenditure 0.00 Revenue 0.00
Total Count Total Count
Outstanding 855.00 1 Computer Check 855.00 1
Reconciled 0.00 0 Hand Check 0.00 0
Stop Payment 0.00 0 Wire Transfer 0.00 0
Voided 0.00 0
855.00 1 855.00 1
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